RESOLUTION NO. 07-26-2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF DELINQUENT CHARGES ON THE COUNTY TAX ROLLS

WHEREAS, there are delinquent and unpaid charges for water, sewer, solid waste collection, and other services provided by the Malaga County Water District due to the Malaga County Water District; and

WHEREAS, the charges for water and other services charged by the District are property related charges by the Malaga County Water District pursuant to its powers set forth in Water Code §30000 et. seq., Article 13D of the California Constitution, and any other applicable statues; and

WHEREAS, Water Code §31701, et. seq. provides a procedure for the collection of unpaid charges for water and other services provided by the Malaga County Water District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the forgoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated by this reference herein as though fully set forth at this point.
- 2. That the District has unpaid charges for water and other services requested by the Owner of the property that remain delinquent and unpaid for sixty (60) or more days as of July 1, 2016, and the Board of Directors hereby gives notice to the County of Fresno of said unpaid charges outstanding pursuant to Water Code §31701(e). Those delinquent charges are set forth in Exhibit A to this Resolution and are hereby incorporated by this reference herein.
- 3. That all of the charges set forth in Exhibit A were charged for water, sewer, solid waste, or other services provided by the District pursuant to the Water Code §30000 et. seq. and comply with all applicable statutes including Article 13D of the California Constitution.
- 4. Said charges are without regard to property valuation.
- 5. The Statement of Charges set forth in Exhibit A shall be furnished to the Fresno County Board of Supervisors and the Fresno County Auditor to include said delinquencies on the Fresno County Property Tax Rolls pursuant to §§31701(e) and 31701.5 of the California Water Code, or any other applicable statute.

• •	nd adopted this 9 th day of August, 2016, at the Water District, by the following roll call vote, to wit:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Charles Garabedian, President of the Malaga County Water District
James D. Anderson, Secretary to the Board of Directors of the	

Malaga County Water District